
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Ludgershall Memorial Hall, Andover Road. Ludgershall. SP11 9LZ 

Date: Monday 23 January 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Everleigh, Ludgershall, Tidworth. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Hunt, direct line 01225 718352  or 
email tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth North and West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Tidworth East & Ludgershall South 
 

 

mailto:tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and training purposes. The meeting may 
also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so 
[...]
1f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

7.00pm 

 To receive the following Chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Proposed Police Precept increase for 2023/24 
 

 The King’s Coronation – Community Celebrations 

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 17 October 
2022 

 

5   Police Update   

 Inspector Ricky Lee – Wiltshire Police  

6   Fire and Rescue Update   

 Station Manager Simon Todd – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service 

 

7   Helping resilience in the community   

 To receive a presentation from Camella Town (National Power 
Outage Project Officer) and Chris Manuel (Community Resilience 
Lead Officer) on the proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their 
purpose and helping resilience in the community. 

 

8   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
Update (Pages 11 - 26) 

 

 Cllr Mark Connolly 
 

 To approve the notes of the meetings held on the 24 October 
2022 and 16 January 2023 (16 January minutes to follow) 

 

9   Area Board Priority and Working Group Updates   

 Cllr Chris Williams – Youth 
 

 



Page 4 

 

Cllr Mark Connolly – Environmental 

 
Cllr Tony Pickernell – Health & Wellbeing 

10   Cost of Living/Warm Spaces   

 Graeme Morrison - Strategic Engagement and Partnerships 
Manager 

 

11   Partner Updates (Pages 27 - 36)  

 To receive any updates.   

12   Grants (Pages 37 - 38)  

 To determine the following application for a Community Area 
Grants: 
 

 King George Playing Field, £185 towards football goal nets.  
 
To determine the following application for a Youth Grant: 
 

 Army Welfare Service, £5,000 towards Tidworth Youth and 
Community Hub. 

 
Details on applying for grants can be found at: 
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants  

 

13   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 23 
March 2023 

 

14   Close  9.00pm 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants


 
 

Partner Update – Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

Police and Crime Commissioner asks for public support to increase 

precept 

A survey to gauge public reaction to a proposal which could see the average police precept 

rise by up to £15 a year has been launched by Wiltshire’s Police and Crime Commissioner. 

Residents from across the county are being encouraged to take part in a short survey where 

PCC Philip Wilkinson explains the current financial situation being faced.  

Mr Wilkinson is responsible for ensuring Wiltshire Police has the necessary resources to 

fight and prevent crime. He holds the entire budget for policing in the county - made up of a 

grant from government and from the policing part of the precept contained within council 

tax.  

An early indication of a 1% increase in the Government’s grant means that if the police 

precept stays at the current rate of £241.27 for a Band D property, Wiltshire Police would 

have to make £5.5m worth of savings. 

“As with everyone’s finances during this time, Wiltshire Police is facing increased financial 

pressures too,” Mr Wilkinson said. “This comes at a time when we really need to be investing 

in our policing service to keep people safe and prevent crime but also ensure the necessary 

changes and improvements to bring the Force out of the HMIC Engage process. 

“During the last year, communities have reinforced the need for more frontli
[...]
 these activities is underway and the Licensing Committee 

can be assured of the successful delivery for the 2023 celebrations.  
 
5.3 The Licensing Committee will be updated by the relevant departments as and when 

necessary.       
 
 

Briefing Note produced by Kevin Oliver (Land Use / Events Authorising Officer) 
 

Email: kevin.oliver@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:kevin.oliver@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Ludgershall Memorial Hall, Andover Road. Ludgershall. SP11 9LZ 

Date:  17 October 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.50 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer), (Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly, Cllr Tony Pickernell and Cllr Laura 
Mayes 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Jen Salter – Director of Family Services 
 

 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

73   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr Laura Mayes – Deputy Leader, Wiltshire Council 
and Jen Salter – Director of Family Services, Wiltshire Council to the meeting. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Cost of Living/Warm Spaces – Cllr Laura Mayes & Graeme Morrison 
outlines the report 

 

 Building Bridges  
 

 Temporary Events Notices 
 

 VCSE Alliance 
 

 Climate Strategy Delivery Plans 
 

74   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Humph & Reia Jones and Insp Tina 
Osborn – Wiltshire Police. 
 

75   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

76   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 13 June 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

77   Police Update 

 PS Alanna Wakeford – Wiltshire Police outlined the written contained in the 
agenda pack. 

Page 6



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 
Points made included: 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour – That officers had carried out targeted patrols in and 
around Holders Field, Sidbury Circular and Forest Court over the last month 
following complaints regarding ASB and excessive noise. Local teams had 
engaged with a number of youth and appropriate and proportionate action 
had been taken when dealing with any related offences. 
 
Non dwelling burglaries - Whilst there had been a significant reduction in 
reported non-dwelling burglaries across the area, teams had continued to 
carry out a number of proactive operations throughout the summer 
months. These proactive operations would continue in the coming 
months, to disrupt possible offending and gathering intelligence where 
possible. 

Community Speed Watch – Officers from the neighbourhood and 
response teams had continued to support our Community Speedwatch 
colleagues where possible out in the community. 

Rural Crime - High visibility patrols conducted targeting Rural Crime, 
Poaching, Hare Coursing & Dog attacks on livestock at Viney’s Farm, Ratfyn 
Farm, Park Farm & Countess Farm. Heightened patrols at present due to 
increased national threat level in thefts of fertilizer & diesel. 
 
Collingbourne Ducis - Speed checks continued to be carried out. 
 
That teams had been giving knife crime/county lines/CSE presentations to local 
schools. 
 
The Chairman thanked PS Alanna Wakeford for her presentation. 
 

78   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly outlined the recommendations to the Area Board from the 
meeting held on the 25 July 2022. 
 

 The Area Board agreed the notes of the meeting held on the 25 July 
2022. 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his report. 
 

79   Engagement and Partnership Team Structure 

 Graeme Morrison - Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager gave a 
brief overview the new Engagement and Partnership Team structure. 
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Points made included: 

That the new staffing structure for the Engagement and Partnerships team came 
into place from the 1 September and introduced three officer levels of support to 
local communities and Area Boards. 

Officers would work collaboratively across community areas, however, locally 
named contacts would remain available for Councillors, partners and residents 
to directly engage with.  

That the service would work with communities in an innovative and proactive 
way and empower them to do even more for themselves and to deliver to the 
Wiltshire Council Business Plan.  
 
The Chairman thanked Graeme Morrison for his presentation. 
 

80   Community Area Grants 

 Chute Cricket Club awarded £1,245 for Chute Cricket Club New Cricket 
Nets and Strip (50% from the capital budget, 50% from youth funding 
budget) 

 
 

Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council awarded £1,090 for Collingbourne 
Ducis Village Defibrillator (health & wellbeing funding budget) 

 
 

Tedworth Equestrian awarded £2,000 for Solar lighting for the outdoor 
arena at the Tedworth Equestrian Centre Humber Lane Tidworth (50% from 
the youth budget, 50% from the capital budget) 

 
 

Castledown Bowls Club awarded £1,449.30 for Castledown Bowls Club 
winter project (capital budget) 
 

81   Partner Updates 

 The following written partner updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Healthwatch/CCG  
 

 Tidworth Garrison  
 

 Tidworth Town Council 
 

 Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council 
 

 Everleigh Parish Council 

Page 8



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 

82   Future Meeting Dates 

  Monday 23 January 2023  

 

 Monday 20 March 2023 

 

83   Close 
 

Page 9





 
 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL HIGHWAY FOOTWAY HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

 Item Update  Who 

1.  

 Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair:  Cllr Mark Connolly (MC) Wiltshire Councillor, Cllr Chris 
Williams (CW) Wiltshire Councillor, Cllr Tony Pickernell (TP) 
Wiltshire Councillor, Gareth Rogers (GR) Wiltshire Council 
Highways, Rhiann Surgenor (RS) Wiltshire Council Highways, 
Humph Jones (HJ), Tidworth Town Council, David Dennis 
(DD), Collingbourne Ducis PC, Peter Knowlson (PK), 
Collingbourne Ducis PC, Owen White (OW), Ludgershall Town 
Council, Richard Semple (RiS), Collingbourne Kingston PC, 
Phillip Palmer (PP) Collingbourne Kingston PC and Dennis 
Bottomley (DB) Everleigh Parish Council. 
 
Apologies:   WO1 Jamie Clarke (JC) RSM TNB Garrison 

  

2.  

  The minutes of the previous meeting had been circulated and 
agreed by the Group.  
  

  

3.  

 
 
 

2022-23 Allocation £22,170  
 

  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL HIGHWAY FOOTWAY HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

2021-22 Underspend of £8,708.63 
 
Available to allocated once existing commitments from 22/23 
are accounted for is £15,638.63 

4.  

 

 
MC suggested that the Town Councils and Parishes consider if there are any footpaths that need repairing, waiting restrictions or parking bays 
they want to be considered as undertaking such issues in bulk will be more cost effective than individual requests.  LTC had submitted two 
requests later in the Agenda.  TTC has submitted a list to RS prior to the meeting.  MC requested that Parish Councils also submit requests 
via the LHFIG process prior to the next meeting in Jan. 
 

5.  

a)  

Priority No 01 
 
Ref 15-20-3 
 
Collingbourne Kingston 
 
Request for Speed Limit 
Assessment 

The current 30mph zone and signage is failing to slow traffic 
down as it passes Aughton Junction. It is located so close to 
the Junction th
[...]
events/integrated-care-centres/devizes-health-centre/ 

Page 28

https://bsw.icb.nhs.uk/news-and-events/integrated-care-centres/devizes-health-centre/
https://bsw.icb.nhs.uk/news-and-events/integrated-care-centres/devizes-health-centre/


As winter sets in and the cost of living 
crisis begins to bite, we have put together 
a range of infomation and signposting 
advice on our website, to support local 
people through these tough times. 

Our latest articles include:

A guide to local organisations that offer 
practical help and support with the 
cost of living, such as where to get free, 
independent advice, where to find warm 
spaces and food banks, and how to keep 
on top of your finances. We’ll continue 
to update this information through the 
winter. 

Looking after your health during the 
colder months is especially important and 
our article offers tips on how you can stay 

well and where to get care and support if 
you need it. 

In a post-pandemic world, prioritising our 
mental health and wellbeing has become 
a necessity. We explain what the signs 
of mental ill health are and share tips on 
self-care to manage your mood.  

Our downloadable guides to mental 
health support in Wiltshire can also help 
you find local services for both children 
and adults. Since 2021, the guides have 
been downloaded more than 670 times. 

Plus details of Wiltshire advocacy services 
are also available if you need help and 
support with the complaints process. 

Find out more on our website. 

Area Board Update
January 2023

01225 434218    info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk  healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

Get the right support this winter

Page 29

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/advice-and-information/2022-11-28/where-get-cost-living-support-wiltshire
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/advice-and-information/2022-11-28/how-stay-well-winter
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/advice-and-information/2022-11-28/how-stay-well-winter
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.
[...]
pplication 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 

Requested 

ABG924 Community Area 

Grant 

King George Playing 

Field 

Football Goal Nets £370.00 £185.00 

Project Summary: 

The King George Playing Field in Lower Chute lost the Andover New Street Football team who removed the portable goal 

posts depriving local children of practicing and excercise. The playing field is self funded run by a commitee of four 

volunteers and we would like to apply for funding for replacement goal posts. 

ABG948 Youth Grant Army Welfare Service Tidworth Youth and 

Community Hub 

£10000.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 

The MOD has provided AWS Community Support with a new building in Tidworth in Lowa Road. This building will become a 

youth and community hub offering activities and groups on a weekly basis. To enable this group, funds need to be sourced 

to resource and support that delivery and set up of the space. 

 
1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 

adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 12

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/924
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/948


Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Young People (revenue) 

Health and Wellbeing (revenue) 

 

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year. 

 
2. Main Considerations 

2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out in the Area Board Funding and Grants 

Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and young persons funding guidelines have been adhered to. 

 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by sub groups of the Area Boards. 

 
3. Environmental & Community Implications 

Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the 

community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 

Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient funding available to cover the grants awarded. 

 
5. Legal Implications 

There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 
6. Human Resources Implications 

There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality 

Duty. 

 

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding 

towards community based projects and schemes where they meet the funding criteria. 

 
8. Safeguarding Implications 

The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable 

adults. 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

 
 

Report Author 

Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Karlene Jammeh, Community Engagement Manager, karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 38

mailto:Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:karlene.jammeh@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements
	The King's Coronation - 6 May 2023
	The King’s Coronation – Community Celebrations
	Briefing Note


	4 Minutes
	8 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update
	Tidwor

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Ludgershall Memorial Hall, Andover Road. Ludgershall. SP11 9LZ 

Date:  23 January 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Hunt, (Tel): 01225 718352 or (e-mail) tara.hunt@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Tony Pickernell 
(Vice-Chairman)  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dominic Argar (Assistant Multimedia Technician) 
Tara Hunt (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Karlene Jammeh (Area Board Delivery Officer) 
Chris Manuel (Community Resilience Lead Officer) 
Graeme Morrison (Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager)  
Jen Salter (Director Families and Children) 
Camella Town (National Power Outage Project Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
Chute Parish Council 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council 
Tidworth Town Council 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Tidworth, Netheravon and Bullford Garrison 
 
Total in attendance: 21 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman, Cllr Chris Williams, welcomed those present to the meeting of 
the Tidworth Area Board.  
 
Reference was then made to the Chairman’s Announcements briefing notes and 
additional information as listed in the Agenda Pack, namely: 
 

 Proposed Police Precept increase for 2023/24 

 The King’s Coronation – Community Celebrations 
 
The Chairman suggested that some Health and Wellbeing funding could be 
allocated to support communities in planning for the event. The Strategic 
Engagement and Partnerships Manager (SEPM) confirmed that applications of 
this type could only be considered if they fulfil the grants criteria for the Older 
and Vulnerable Adults Funding. However, funding could be ringfenced with this 
condition. The Chairman then proposed that £2,000, be ring-fenced on this basis 
which Members approved. This could be awarded in small grants of 
approximately £300-£400 to organisations.  
 
Resolved 
 
The Area Board approved that £2,000 of Health and Wellbeing funding be 
ring-fenced for the purpose of supporting community celebrations for the 
King’s Coronation. Requests for funds from this ring-fenced money would 
still need to meet grant criteria and go through the grant application 
process. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies from Area Board councillors.  

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

4   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Tidworth Area Board held on 17 
October 2022 were considered.  
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

The Area Board approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
of the Tidworth Area Board held on 17 October 2022 as a true and correct 
record. 

5   Police Update 

 Inspector Ricky Lee, Wiltshire Police, provided an update for attendees. It was 
noted that Inspector Lee had only been in the post for approximately two weeks 
but informed Members of his relevant previous experiences, local knowledge, 
and roles. Furthermore, it was noted that there had been a few changes to the 
team due to staff shortages, however attendees were reassured that Wiltshire 
Police were developing plans which looked at bolstering numbers in order to 
provide a greater presence in local communities and keep residents safe. It was 
highlighted that there was an increase in crime across Wiltshire, however this 
was in line with national trends and therefore Officers were not overly concerned 
as it was not a Wiltshire specific issue. Possible reasons for the increase were 
listed as more people using mobile phones and technology, greater access to 
the internet and greater staff numbers in call handling centres.   
 
The local priorities, as listed within the Agenda Pack and Agenda Supplement 2, 
were discussed and Inspector Lee informed attendees he wanted to liaise with 
Area Board Members and local residents into the future to identify their local 
priorities. The Chairman encouraged Inspector Lee to continue the quarterly 
meetings between the Police Community Support Officers (PCSO) and the 
Neighbourhood Tasking Group. 
 
Sarah Holden, Citizens in Policing Supervisor, presented the Road Safety 
Update as included as part of Agenda Supplement 1. The Community Speed 
Watch (CSW) data over the last two years was detailed alongside a map 
showing the different CSW locations logged which, when used by Officers, could 
improve engagement. Following on from this, reference was made to the Qlik 
analytics software used by Wiltshire Police which creates interactive reports and 
dashboards that can be utilised by Officers to discover trends and therefore 
deliver more targeted enforcement. It was noted that Wiltshire Council were 
looking at create a similar dashboard with regard to traffic survey data. Officers 
highlighted that attendees could review all dashboard data online in the near 
future once it had been published and available for public sight. 
 
Two new roles were then explained, namely: Community Road Safety Officers 
(CRSO’s) and Community Speed Enforcement Officers (CSEO’s). It was noted 
that these roles had been created as a result of the uplift programme and that 
Officers in these roles were a dedicated resource that residents and Members 
could contact if needed.  
 
A quick overview of Police Operations was then given with regard to initiatives 
around reducing uninsured driving, impacts of people driving uninsured, the 
importance of said initiatives and highlighting that the SP9 and SP4 postal 
districts were within the top 10 uninsured postal districts in Wiltshire.  



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 
Lastly, wider work undertaken across the County in December 2022 was 
discussed with reference to seized vehicles, and drink and drug driving arrests. 
Officers encouraged residents and Members to have a look at the Wiltshire 
Specialist Ops Twitter account which would give more up to date information for 
people to follow. The account can be found through the following link: Wilts 
Specialist Ops (@WiltsSpecOps) / Twitter. 
 
The Chairman thanked all Officers involved for the comprehensive presentation 
and expressed anticipation for future updates. 

6   Fire and Rescue Update 

 It was noted that a report from the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
had not been received by Democratic Services and there wasn’t a 
representative in attendance to deliver a verbal update, therefore no update was 
provided. 

7   Helping resilience in the community 

 Camella Town, National Power Outage Project Officer, and Chris Manuel, 
Community Resilience Lead Officer, delivered a verbal presentation on the 
proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs (ECHs) and their purpose, and helping 
resilience in the community.  
 
The idea of ECHs was introduced and explained as being inspired by similar 
endeavours in New Zealand where such places were created for emergency 
purposes to help residents experiencing urgent issues such as power outages or 
severe flooding. Officers noted that this idea would build on existing community 
spirit and resilience arrangements in recognised community locations and would 
be community led, driven and owned. As such, officers would not be attempting 
to enforce a detailed structure and instead would look to volunteers to organise 
how they saw best but would be there to provide support and advice if needed. 
The aim was to formalise the communications link between communities and 
authorities. Authorities would know where to go to disseminate information and 
residents would know where to go to get help or pass information back up the 
chain.  
 
The introduction of the hubs would be promoted widely on various media 
formats through Wiltshire Council to ensure that residents would know the 
locations of the sites alongside any other necessary information.  
 
Attendees were encouraged to get in touch with Camella through the following 
email address if they or anyone they knew wanted to volunteer or wanted any 
further details: camella.town@wiltshire.gov.uk. The Chairman suggested that 
officers liaise with Parish Councils to discuss any existing emergency response 
plans and to also attend Health and Wellbeing Groups and other local meetings 
to gain further understanding on what will best suit each community. 
 

https://twitter.com/WiltsSpecOps?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor
https://twitter.com/WiltsSpecOps?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor
mailto:camella.town@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 5 of 7 
 
 

The Chairman thanked officers for their presentation on behalf on the Board and 
attendees.  

8   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update 

 Cllr Mark Connolly, Chairman of the LHFIG, introduced the minutes and outlined 
the recommendations from the previous two meetings held on 24 October 2022 
and 16 January 2023. Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Area Board noted the minutes of the previous two meetings of the 
LHFIG held on 24 October 2022 and 16 January 2023 and approved the 
recommendations as detailed within those minutes. 

9   Area Board Priority and Working Group Updates 

 Cllr Chris Williams, as lead on the youth priority gave an update to the meeting. 
He had attended a meeting between the Yellow Brick Road Project (YBRP) and 
Community First. The YBRP had held football and Art Blast session for young 
people over the summer of 2022. Funding was in place for Art Blast sessions 
during the summers of 2023 and 2024. Community First also wanted to attend 
future YBRP sessions.  
 
Cllr Tony Pickernell was keen to get the Ludgershall Youth Club up and running 
again on and highlighted the need for volunteers and youth workers. It was 
further noted that Community First were planning pop up events over the next 3 
months and also that Community First could help with the set up of youth 
provision. Funding was still available for Youth Grants. 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly briefly updated the Area Board on the Environmental Group 
and emphasised that as the topic had only recently become an Area Board 
priority then there wasn’t that much information to relay. However, Members 
were informed that meetings with interested parties had begun taking place and 
a more formal meeting was scheduled for 20 February 2023 to outline the 
function and operation of the group, the results of which would be discussed at 
the next meeting of the Area Board. Cllr Connolly encouraged attendees to get 
in touch or circulate contact details for further information. 
 
Cllr Tony Pickernell briefly updated the Area Board on the Health and Wellbeing 
Group, noting the joint support of both the Area Board and Wiltshire Council in 
assisting the group, as well as further details on the Ludgershall and Tidworth 
link scheme, and the successful Christmas lunch enjoyed by Friends of 
Ludgershall. 

10   Cost of Living/Warm Spaces 

 Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager, and 
Karlene Jammeh, Area Board Delivery Officer – South, delivered a presentation 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

on the impacts of the cost-of-living crisis on residents and warm spaces. 
 
Attendees were informed that the Health and Wellbeing Group had met in late 
October 2022 in which discussions pertaining to community responses and 
availability and location of warm spaces were had, with a Sub-Group being set 
up to help coordinate the community response. The Sub-Group then met on 31 
October 2022 with meetings scheduled regularly. 
 
The first meeting resulted in: 
 

 An established Network of Warm Spaces 

 An aim of ensuring a warm space would be available every day by the 
end of November 2022 

 The creation of two flyers outlining details of each warm space and other 
relevant information such as alternative support offered by organisations 
such as Wiltshire Council, Wiltshire Money, Citizens Advice, and 
Foodbanks. 

 
Copies of each of the flyers was shown to Members. Further discussions were 
had regarding the amount of people using warm spaces generally, the use of 
specifically libraries as a warm place, and foodbank usage. The findings gleaned 
from the first few weeks of use were discussed and it was noted that warm 
spaces that offer additional activities such as showing films, running book clubs 
or providing board games were more likely to have a higher attendance. 
Furthermore, as the weather had been milder than not, it was suggested that 
groups consider delaying the opening of warm spaces until a more sustained 
cold snap was predicted to preserve resources. Lastly, it was suggested that the 
Sub-Group consider offering residents (who have received their winter fuel but 
don’t need the full amount) the opportunity to donate it to local people in 
financial need. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for their presentation and also thanked the 
groups organising the Warm Spaces on behalf of the Area Board. 
 
 
Please find additional information on Warm Spaces and support with the cost-of-
living crisis through the following links: 
 
Warm Spaces: Warm Spaces Tidworth & Ludgershall - Tidworth Town Council 
Cost of Living Support: Council tax, benefits and financial support - Wiltshire 
Council 

11   Partner Updates 

 The Chairman referred attendees to the written updates included within the 
agenda and supplement 1. In addition, Lt Col Rupert Whitelegge gave a verbal 
update. Quite a number of troops would be going out to America during 
February and March, which placed pressures on their families. Warm spaces 

https://tidworthtowncouncil.gov.uk/warm-spaces-tidworth-ludgershall/
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6665/Council-tax-benefits-and-financial-support
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6665/Council-tax-benefits-and-financial-support


Page 7 of 7 
 
 

were a valuable resource and several of the regiments were setting up warm 
spaces and foodbanks in order to help regiments and their families that were 
struggling. The help that service men can provide to their local area was also 
highlighted, with one example being a figure of £14k raised and donated to the 
two local Primary Schools to help upgrade their SEN facilities. 

12   Grants 

 The Area Board considered the applications for Community Area and Youth 
Grant funding as detailed in the report attached to the Agenda Pack. 
Representatives of the organisations applying for grants spoke in support of 
their applications. The Area Board discussed each of the grant applications.  
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
Community Area Grant Funding: 
 
To grant the King George Playing Field, £185, towards football goal nets. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23.  
 
 
Youth Grant Funding: 
 
To grant the Army Welfare Service, £5,000, towards Tidworth Youth and 
Community Hub. 
 
Reason: 
The application met the grants criteria 2022/23.  

13   Date of Next Meeting 

 The date of the next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board was confirmed as 
Monday 20 March 2023 and not Monday 23 March 2023 which had been 
published in the agenda by error. 

14   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 


